

RCA No. 98/18
Global Vs Information

30.05.2023

Present: Sh. Chetan Tripathi Ld Counsel for appellant.
Ms. Radha Laxmi Ld Counsel for respondent.

Fresh *Vakalatnama* filed on behalf of appellant. Same is taken on record.

Ld Counsel for appellant has filed an application seeking waiver of cost imposed vide order dt 25.04.2023.

On the LDOH it was recorded by the court that as many as the names of 12 counsels have been mentioned on the *Vakalatnama* and since none of the main counsel appeared on behalf of the appellant therefore the cost was imposed.

It is submitted by Ld Counsel for the appellant only Mr A C Mishra has been dealing with this appeal and all the other counsels have already left the office of ACM Legal and on the LDOH Mr A C Mishra was not well therefore he could not appear before the court.

Today, the *Vakalatnama*, which has been filed, is also from the law firm i.e. M/s ACM Legal and the same has been signed by 5 counsels out of which 2 counsels are same who have signed the earlier *vakalatnama*.

In view of the above, no ground is made out to waive the cost and thus the application seeking waiver of cost is hereby dismissed.

Ld Counsel for the appellant seeks time to pay the cost on the NDOH.
List for payment of cost and arguments on **14.08.2023**.

(Ajay Gulati II)
ADJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/30.05.2023